

No. 18-963

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE HILL,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF JACKSON, MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
THE CITY OF JACKSON, MICHIGAN**

JULIE McCANN O'CONNOR
Counsel of Record
O'CONNOR, DEGRAZIA, TAMM &
O'CONNOR, P.C.
40701 Woodward Ave., Suite 105
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 433-2000
jmoconnor@odtlegal.com

*Counsel for Respondent
City of Jackson*

April 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Due Process Does Not Require Actual Notice.....	10
<i>a. The City’s Procedural Safeguards Provided Adequate Notice to the Owner at the Time of Condemnation Proceedings.....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>b. Petitioner Received Actual Notice</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>c. The City took Further Reasonable Steps through the Ordinance.....</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>d. Petitioner Identifies No Error with the District Court’s Decision</i>	<i>21</i>
II. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied the <i>Parratt</i> Doctrine	23
<i>a. The Decision Below does not Conflict with other Circuits</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>b. Pre-deprivation Process was Impracticable</i>	<i>26</i>

c. The Deprivation was Unpredictable 27

*d. Unauthorized Acts Caused the
Deprivation 29*

*e. Michigan Courts Provide Adequate Post-
Deprivation Remedies 31*

III. Negligence is Insufficient and Petitioner
Cannot Hold the City Vicariously Liable for
the County’s Acts or Omissions 33

CONCLUSION 34

APPENDIX

City of Jackson, Michigan Code of Ordinances
§ 17-27 App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Archbold-Garret v. New Orleans City</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Blinn v. Nelson</i> , 222 U.S. 1 (1911).....	11
<i>Bornegesser v. Winfree</i> , 329 Mich. 528, 46 N.W.2d 366 (Mich. 1951) ...	32
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	29
<i>Daily Servs. LLC v. Valentino</i> , 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	34
<i>DiLuzio v. Vill. Of Yorkville, Ohio</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015).....	28, 30
<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cty.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	31
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 574 U.S. 220 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21, 22, 23, 35

<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	33
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piatt v. MacDougall</i> , 773 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Salehpour v. University of Tennessee</i> , 159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. den.</i> , 526 U.S. 1115 (1999).....	34
<i>Tavarez v. O'Malley</i> , 826 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Titan Ins. Co. v. Hyten</i> , 491 Mich. 547, 817 N.W.2d 562 (Mich. 2012) ..	32
<i>Tompkins v. Hollister</i> , 60 Mich. 470, 27 N.W. 651 (Mich. 1886)	32
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Black</i> , 412 Mich. 99, 13 N.W.2d 77 (Mich. 1981)	32
<i>Walsh v. Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 424 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1995).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Civil Town of Clayton, Ind.</i> , 839 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1988).....	25, 26, 30

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 26

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 10, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8, 31, 34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.540..... 1, 11, 12
Mich. Const. Art. VI, § 28 2, 3, 22

ORDINANCE

City Ord. § 17-27 *passim*

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10 10, 34

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

In addition to the constitutional and statutory provisions identified in the Petition (**Pet., 2-3**), the following are also involved.

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.540, provides:
